10 XII December 2022
International Journal for Research in Applied Science & Engineering Technology (IJRASET)
                                                                                           ISSN: 2321-9653; IC Value: 45.98; SJ Impact Factor: 7.538
                                                                                                                Volume 10 Issue XII Dec 2022- Available at www.ijraset.com
1114 ©IJRASET: All Rights are Reserved | SJ Impact Factor 7.538 | ISRA Journal Impact Factor 7.894 |
Grid and Solar Photovoltaic Sources Assisted
Charging System for Electric Vehicles

Fig. 14.  Battery current waveforms in mode 2
VI. CONCLUSION
In this paper, a SEPIC converter was designed and analyzed for battery charging in electric vehicle applications. In the proposed
system, the grid and Solar PV act as sources, however, the PV can serve as the primary source of charging during the day, and grid
power can be used to recharge batteries at night. A control structure is introduced to control the operational modes based on the PV
power generation. An INC algorithm-based MPPT is proposed by including the change in current (dI) and voltage and power
conditional statements in the MPPT algorithm. The proposed system is simulated, and the effectiveness of the proposed method was
tested with fixed and variable irradiations.
The proposed strategy can also be extended to the standalone PV pumping systems. The proposed system may be tested under
dynamic shading conditions with different MPPT algorithms. The experimental analysis is also considered as the future scope of
this work.
REFERENCES
[1] S. Koushik and V. Sandeep, "Design and Selection of Solar Powered Off-Board Domestic Charging Station for Electric Vehicles," 2021 International
Conference on Sustainable Energy and Future Electric Transportation (SEFET), 2021, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/SeFet48154.2021.9375758.
[2] B. Singh, A. Verma, A. Chandra, and K. Al-Haddad, "Implementation of Solar PV-Battery and Diesel Generator Based Electric Vehicle Charging Station," in
IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 56, no. 4, pp. 4007-4016, July-Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2020.2989680..
[3] B. Preetha Yesheswini, S. Jai Iswarya, B. Amani, P. Prakash, and M. R. Sindhu, "Solar PV Charging Station for Electric Vehicles," 2020 International
Conference for Emerging Technology (INCET), 2020, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/INCET49848.2020.9154187.
[4] B. Revathi, A. Ramesh, S. Sivananthan, T. B. Isha, V. Prakash, and S. G., "Solar Charger for Electric Vehicles," 2018 International Conference on Emerging
Trends and Innovations In Engineering And Technological Research (ICETIETR), 2018, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ICETIETR.2018.8529129.
[5] Chen, Weidong, et al. "A review of lithium-ion battery for electric vehicle applications and beyond." Energy Procedia, vol. 158, pp. 4363-4368, 2019.
[6] G. A. Raiker, U. Loganathan and S. Reddy B., "Current Control of Boost Converter for PV Interface With Momentum-Based Perturb and Observe MPPT," in
IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 57, no. 4, pp. 4071-4079, July-Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2021.3081519.
[7] C.-Y.Tang, H. -J. Wu, C. -Y. Liao and H. -H. Wu, "An Optimal Frequency-Modulated Hybrid MPPT Algorithm for the LLC Resonant Converter in PV Power
Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 1, pp. 944-954, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3094676.
[8]  M. Premkumar, and T.R. Sumithira, "Humpback Whale Assisted Hybrid Maximum Power Point Tracking Algorithm for Partially Shaded Solar Photovoltaic
System", Journal of Power Electronics, Vol. 18, No. 6, pp. 1805-1818, November 2018
[9] M. Premkumar, C. Kumar, K. Anbalagan, and R. Sowmya, "A New Maximum Power Point Tracking Technique based on Whale Optimization Algorithm for
Solar Photovoltaic Systems," International Journal of Ambient Energy, Vol. 43, No. 1, pp. 5627-5637, 2021.
[10] S. Shukla, B. Singh, P. Shaw, A. Al-Durra, T. H. M. El-Fouly, and E. F. El-Saadany, "A New Analytical MPPT-Based Induction Motor Drive for Solar PV
Water Pumping System With Battery Backup," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 69, no. 6, pp. 5768-5781, June 2022, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2021.3091929.
[11] I. Pervez, I. Shams, S. Mekhilef, A. Sarwar, M. Tariq and B. Alamri, "Most Valuable Player Algorithm based Maximum Power Point Tracking for a Partially
Shaded PV Generation System," in IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy, vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 1876-1890, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2021.3069262.
[12]  Priyadarshi, Neeraj, et al. "New CUK–SEPIC converter based photovoltaic power system with hybrid GSA–PSO algorithm employing MPPT for water
pumping applications," IET Power Electronics, vol. 13,no. 13, pp. 2824-2830, 2020.
[13]  Priyadarshi, Neeraj, et al. "Internet of things augmented a novel PSO‐employed modified zeta converter‐based photovoltaic maximum power tracking system:
hardware realization," IET Power Electronics, vol. 13,no. 13, pp. 2775-2781, 2020.
[14]  G. Livint, F. A.Rusu and C. G. Pintilie, "Algorithm for Estimating SOC of Lithium-Ion Batteries Used for Electric Vehicles," 2021 12th International
Symposium on Advanced Topics in Electrical Engineering (ATEE), 2021, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ATEE52255.2021.9425238.
[15]  V. Kumar K and R. Saravanakumar, "Implementation of Five Level Battery Charging Scheme for Electric Vehicles," 2020 International Conference on Power,
Instrumentation, Control and Computing (PICC), 2020, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/PICC51425.2020.9362438.
[16]  S. H. Hosseini, R. Ghazi, and H. Heydari-Doostabad, "An Extendable Quadratic Bidirectional DC-DC Converter for V2G and G2V Applications," in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 68, no. 6, pp. 4859-4869, June 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2020.2992967.
International Journal for Research in Applied Science & Engineering Technology (IJRASET)
                                                                                           ISSN: 2321-9653; IC Value: 45.98; SJ Impact Factor: 7.538
                                                                                                                Volume 10 Issue XII Dec 2022- Available at www.ijraset.com
1123 ©IJRASET: All Rights are Reserved | SJ Impact Factor 7.538 | ISRA Journal Impact Factor 7.894 |
[17] M. Premkumar, C. Ramakrishnan, C. Kumar, R. Sowmya, T.R. Sumithira, and Pradeep Jangir, "An Improved Quasi-Z-Source Boost DC-DC Converter Using
Single-Stage Switched-Inductor Boosting Technique," Machines, Vol. 10, No. 8, pp. 669, August 2022.
[18] . M. Dhananjaya, P. Devendra, M. Premkumar, and Hassan Haes Alhelou, "Design and Implementation of Single-Input- Multi-Output DC-DC Converter
Topology for Auxiliary Power Modules of Electric Vehicle," IEEE Access, Vol. 10, pp. 76975-76989, July 2022.
[19] M. Premkumar, C. Kumar, K. Anbalagan, and R. Sowmya, "A Novel Non-Isolated High Step-Up DC-DC Boost Converter using Single Switch for Renewable
Energy Systems," Electrical Engineering, Vol. 102, No. 2, pp. 811-829, May 2020
[20]  B. Singh and R. Kushwaha, "A PFC Based EV Battery Charger Using a Bridgeless Isolated SEPIC Converter," in IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications,
vol. 56, no. 1, pp. 477-487, Jan.-Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2019.2951510.
[21]  S. A. Ansari, A. Mizani, J. S. Moghani, and A. Shoulaie, "A New High Step-up Gain SEPIC Converter for Renewable Energy Applications," 2019 10th
International Power Electronics, Drive Systems and Technologies Conference (PEDSTC), 2019, pp. 539-544, doi: 10.1109/PEDSTC.2019.8697571.
[22]  Miao, Yu, et al. "Current Li-ion battery technologies in electric vehicles and opportunities for advancements," Energies, vol. 12, no. 6, pp.1074, 2019.
[23] R. K. Dasari and D. G. Immanuel, "Comprehensive Review of Single Switch DC-DC Converters for Voltage Lift in RES Application," 2018 International
Conference on Power, Energy, Control and Transmission Systems (ICPECTS), 2018, pp. 281-288, doi: 10.1109/ICPECTS.2018.8521598.
[24] A. R. Nikhar, S. M. Apte and R. Somalwar, "Review of various control techniques for DC-DC interleaved boost converters," 2016 International Conference on
Global Trends in Signal Processing, Information Computing and Communication (ICGTSPICC), 2016, pp. 432-437, doi: 10.1109/ICGTSPICC.2016.7955340.
[25] J. Wu, Z. Wei, W. Li, Y. Wang, Y. Li and D. U. Sauer, "Battery Thermal- and Health-Constrained Energy Management for Hybrid Electric Bus Based on Soft
Actor-Critic DRL Algorithm," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Informatics, vol. 17, no. 6, pp. 3751-3761, June 2021, doi: 10.1109/TII.2020.3014599.
[26] Zeb, Kamran, et al. "Design of fuzzy-PI and fuzzy-sliding mode controllers for single-phase two-stages grid-connected transformerless photovoltaic inverter",
Electronics, vol. 8, no. 5, pp. 520, 2019.